#### Allergo-COMOD® (Sodium Cromoglicate) Eye Drops, 20 mg/ml

### What are Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops and what is this medicine used for?

Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops contain a substance (sodium cromoglicate) that prevents the release of transmitters from the so-called mast cells. It is these transmitters that can cause a hypersensitivity reaction of the conjunctiva (conjunctivitis). This product does not contain preservatives and is therefore also suitable for patients who have shown sensitivity to preservatives that may be present in this type of product.

Allergo-COMOD® is used for conjunctivitis caused by certain substances that can trigger hypersensitivity reactions in susceptible individuals.

When should you not use this medicine or use it with extra caution?

#### When should you not use this medicine?

You are allergic to any of the ingredients in this medicine.

Since Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops have a preventive effect on conjunctivitis caused by hypersensitivity reactions, it is important to continue the treatment during the period of exposure to the substances to which you are hypersensitive. If regular administration is interrupted, the symptoms of conjunctivitis may return. Do not use Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops for longer than 14 days without consulting your doctor.

#### Are you using any other medicines?

Are you using any other medicines in addition to Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops or have you recently used them or is there a possibility that you will use other medicines in the near future? Please inform your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to medicines you can obtain without a prescription.

**Pregnancy and breastfeeding:** Are you pregnant, think you might be pregnant, planning to become pregnant, or breastfeeding? Contact your doctor or pharmacist before using this medicine.

**Pregnancy:** Insufficient data are available regarding the use of this substance in pregnancy and during breastfeeding to assess its potential harmfulness. So far, there is no evidence of harmful effects in animal studies. Use during pregnancy and breastfeeding should only be done after consulting with your doctor.

**Breastfeeding:** Insufficient data are available regarding the use of this substance in pregnancy and during breastfeeding to assess its potential harmfulness. So far, there is no evidence of harmful effects in animal studies. Use during pregnancy and breastfeeding should only be done after consulting with your doctor.

Driving and using machinery: Immediately after instillation, it may temporarily affect your vision.

#### How to use this medicine?

Always use this medicine exactly as your doctor or pharmacist has instructed you. If you are unsure about the correct usage, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

The recommended dosage is four to six times a day, 1-2 drops in each eye or as prescribed by your doctor.

- 1. Upon first use, remove the protective cap from the bottle and press the pump mechanism until the first drops come out.
- 2. Hold the end of the bottle with your thumb and middle finger, allowing you to press on the bottom of the bottle with your index finger.
- 3. Tilt your head slightly backward and look upward, use your free hand to pull the lower eyelid forward to create a pouch.
- 4. Gently apply a drop into the created pouch by pressing on the bottom of the bottle with your index finger.
- 5. Avoid touching the eye or eyelid with the tip of the bottle.
- 6. Close the eye for a few seconds and blink several times in succession to ensure the drop spreads evenly over the surface of the eye.
- 7. After use, replace the protective cap on the bottle.
- 8. For subsequent applications, the bottle is ready for use as soon as you remove the protective cap.

Do not use Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops for longer than 14 days without consulting your doctor. If you notice that Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops are either too strong or not effective enough, consult your doctor or pharmacist.

**Did you use too much of this medicine:** If you have used too much of Allergo-COMOD® Eye Drops, immediately contact your doctor or pharmacist.

**Did you forget to use this medicine:** Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed dose.

If you have any other questions regarding the use of this medicine, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

## Possible side effects

Like all medicines, this medicine can also have side effects, although not everyone experiences them. Side effects such as swelling, redness, and itching of the conjunctiva and eyelids have been reported.

# How to store this medicine?

- Keep out of sight and reach of children.
- Store below 25°C. Do not store in the refrigerator or freezer.
- Keep in the original packaging.
- Do not use this medicine after the expiry date stated on the packaging after "EXP". The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.